RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF THE DOWNTOWN GREENWAY PHASE 4 AND A&Y GREENWAY PLANNING STUDY AND CONCEPT PLAN DEVELOPMENT CONTRACT TO KIMLEY HORN, INC.

WHEREAS, the A&Y Greenway and the Downtown Greenway Phase 4 are ready for planning and design;

WHEREAS, the A&Y Greenway will be extended from Markland Drive to the edge of Downtown;

WHEREAS, the Downtown Greenway will be extended to meet the A&Y at Hill Street and connect to the Downtown Greenway Phase 3 on Smith Street with a completion date for both portions in December, 2016;

WHEREAS, proposals from three consulting firms were reviewed and a selection was made with the participation of the Transportation and Engineering & Inspections Departments, Action Greensboro, and the M/WBE Office;

WHEREAS, Kimley-Horn was selected on the strength of their greenway planning and design experience, their extensive work on roadway, storm water and transportation engineering, and their use of local firms, including minority and women-owned firms;

WHEREAS, funding for the contract in the amount of \$274,826 will be available in the 2000 and 2008 Bond Funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENSBORO:

That the award of the Downtown Greenway Phase 4 and A&Y Greenway planning study concept plan development contract to Kimley-Horn, Inc. is hereby authorized with funding in the amount of \$83,112 to come from Account No. 441-6005-06.5410 and in the amount of \$191,714 from Account No. 471-4502-18.5410.